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	REQUISITOS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD Y FUNCIONAMIENTO - REGLAMENTO (UE) 2017/745 

GENERAL SAFETY AND PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS- REGULATION (EU) 2017/745
	Aplicable S/N/NA

Applicable
Y/N/NA
	Justificación y métodos de demostración del cumplimiento

 Explanation and methods used to demonstrate conformity
	Identidad de los documentos y localización 
Document lidentity and location 

	I. Requisitos generales I. General Requirements

	1. Los productos alcanzarán el funcionamiento previsto por su fabricante, y serán diseñados y fabricados de modo que, en las condiciones normales de uso, sean aptos para su finalidad prevista. Serán seguros y eficaces y no comprometerán el estado clínico o la seguridad de los pacientes ni la seguridad y la salud de los usuarios o, en su caso, de otras personas, siempre que los posibles riesgos asociados a su uso sean aceptables en relación con el beneficio que proporcionen al paciente y compatibles con un nivel elevado de seguridad y protección de la salud, teniendo en cuenta los conocimientos actuales generalmente reconocidos.

1. Devices shall achieve the performance intended by their manufacturer and shall be designed and manufactured in such a way that, during normal conditions of use, they are suitable for their intended purpose. They shall be safe and effective and shall not compromise the clinical condition or the safety of patients, or the safety and health of users or, where applicable, other persons, provided that any risks which may be associated with their use constitute acceptable risks when weighed against the benefits to the patient and are compatible with a high level of protection of health and safety, taking into account the generally acknowledged state of the art.
	
	
	

	2. Se entenderá que el requisito del presente anexo para reducir los riesgos en la medida de lo posible deberá reducir los riesgos en la medida de lo posible sin afectar adversamente a la relación beneficio-riesgo.

2. The requirement in this Annex to reduce risks as far as possible means the reduction of risks as far as possible without adversely affecting the benefit-risk ratio.
	
	
	

	3. Los fabricantes deberán establecer, aplicar, documentar y mantener un sistema de gestión de riesgos. La gestión de riesgos se entenderá como un proceso iterativo continuo durante todo el ciclo de vida de un producto que requiere actualizaciones sistemáticas periódicas. Con vistas a la gestión de riesgos, el fabricante: 

a) establecerá y documentará un plan de gestión de riesgos para cada producto; 

b) detectará y analizará los peligros conocidos y previsibles asociados a cada producto; 

c) calculará y evaluará los riesgos que van asociados y que se producen durante el uso previsto y durante un uso indebido razonablemente previsible; 

d) eliminará o controlará los riesgos mencionados en la letra c) de acuerdo con los requisitos de la sección 4; 

e) evaluará el impacto de la información desde la fase de fabricación, y en particular, desde el sistema de seguimiento poscomercialización sobre los peligros y la frecuencia de su aparición, sobre estimaciones de sus riesgos asociados, así como sobre el riesgo general, la relación beneficio-riesgo y la aceptabilidad de los riesgos, y 

f) basándose en la evaluación del impacto de la información mencionada en la letra e), en caso necesario, modificará las medidas de control de acuerdo con los requisitos de la sección 4.
3. Manufacturers shall establish, implement, document and maintain a risk management system. Risk management shall be understood as a continuous iterative process throughout the entire lifecycle of a device, requiring regular systematic updating. In carrying out risk management manufacturers shall:

a) establish and document a risk management plan for each device; 

b) identify and analyse the known and foreseeable hazards associated with each device; 

c) estimate and evaluate the risks associated with, and occurring during, the intended use and during reasonably foreseeable misuse; 

d) eliminate or control the risks referred to in point (c) in accordance with the requirements of Section 4; 

e) evaluate the impact of information from the production phase and, in particular, from the post-market surveillance system, on hazards and the frequency of occurrence thereof, on estimates of their associated risks, as well as on the overall risk, benefit-risk ratio and risk acceptability; and

f) based on the evaluation of the impact of the information referred to in point (e), if necessary amend control measures in line with the requirements of Section 4.
	
	
	

	4. Las medidas de control de riesgos adoptadas por los fabricantes para el diseño y la fabricación de los productos se ajustarán a los principios de seguridad, teniendo en cuenta el estado de la técnica generalmente reconocido. Para reducir los riesgos, los fabricantes deberán gestionarlos de manera que el riesgo residual asociado con cada peligro y el riesgo residual general se consideren aceptables. Al seleccionar las soluciones más adecuadas, los fabricantes, en el siguiente orden de prioridad: 

a) eliminarán o reducirán los riesgos en la medida en que sea posible con un diseño y una fabricación seguros; 

b) en su caso, adoptarán medidas de protección adecuadas, incluso alarmas si es necesario, frente a los riesgos que no puedan eliminarse; y 

c) proporcionarán información de seguridad (avisos/precauciones/contraindicaciones) y, en su caso, formación a los usuarios. Los fabricantes informarán a los usuarios de los riesgos residuales.
4. Risk control measures adopted by manufacturers for the design and manufacture of the devices shall conform to safety principles, taking account of the generally acknowledged state of the art. To reduce risks, Manufacturers shall manage risks so that the residual risk associated with each hazard as well as the overall residual risk is judged acceptable. In selecting the most appropriate solutions, manufacturers shall, in the following order of priority: 

a) eliminate or reduce risks as far as possible through safe design and manufacture; 

b) where appropriate, take adequate protection measures, including alarms if necessary, in relation to risks that cannot be eliminated; and 

c) provide information for safety (warnings/precautions/contra-indications) and, where appropriate, training to users. Manufacturers shall inform users of any residual risks.
	
	
	

	5. Al eliminar o reducir los riesgos relacionados con los errores de utilización, el fabricante: 

a) reducirá, dentro de lo posible, los riesgos relacionados con las características ergonómicas del producto y el entorno en el que está previsto que se utilice (diseño que tenga en cuenta la seguridad del paciente), y 

b) tendrá en cuenta los conocimientos técnicos, la experiencia, la educación, formación y entorno de uso, cuando proceda, así como el estado médico y físico de los usuarios previstos (diseño para usuarios profanos, profesionales, con discapacidad u otros).
5. In eliminating or reducing risks related to use error, the manufacturer shall: 

a) reduce as far as possible the risks related to the ergonomic features of the device and the environment in which the device is intended to be used (design for patient safety), and 

b) give consideration to the technical knowledge, experience, education, training and use environment, where applicable, and the medical and physical conditions of intended users (design for lay, professional, disabled or other users).
	
	
	

	6. Las características y el funcionamiento de un producto no se verán negativamente afectados hasta el grado de que resulten comprometidas la salud o la seguridad del paciente o del usuario ni, en su caso, de otras personas, durante la vida útil del producto indicada por el fabricante, cuando el producto esté sometido a las situaciones que puedan derivarse de las condiciones normales de uso y haya sido objeto de un mantenimiento adecuado conforme a las instrucciones del fabricante.

6. The characteristics and performance of a device shall not be adversely affected to such a degree that the health or safety of the patient or the user and, where applicable, of other persons are compromised during the lifetime of the device, as indicated by the manufacturer, when the device is subjected to the stresses which can occur during normal conditions of use and has been properly maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.


	
	
	

	7. Los productos se diseñarán, fabricarán y acondicionarán de modo que sus características y funcionamiento durante su uso previsto no sean afectados negativamente durante el transporte y el almacenamiento, por ejemplo, por fluctuaciones de temperatura y humedad, teniendo en cuenta las instrucciones y la información facilitadas por el fabricante.

7. Devices shall be designed, manufactured and packaged in such a way that their characteristics and    performance during their intended use are not adversely affected during transport and storage, for example, through fluctuations of temperature and humidity, taking account of the instructions and information provided by the manufacturer.


	
	
	

	8. Todos los riesgos conocidos y previsibles y efectos secundarios indeseables se reducirán al mínimo, y habrán de ser aceptables en relación con los beneficios evaluados para el paciente o el usuario procedentes del funcionamiento del producto en condiciones normales de uso.

8. All known and foreseeable risks, and any undesirable side-effects, shall be minimised and be acceptable when weighed against the evaluated benefits to the patient and/or user arising from the achieved performance of the device during normal conditions of use.


	
	
	

	9. En relación con los productos a los que se refiere el anexo XVI, los requisitos generales de seguridad establecidos en las secciones 1 y 8 se entenderán en el sentido de que el producto, cuando se utilice en las condiciones y para la finalidad previstas, no presenta ningún riesgo o presenta un riesgo que no es superior al riesgo máximo aceptable relacionado con el uso del producto que sea compatible con un alto nivel de protección de la seguridad y la salud de las personas.

9. For the devices referred to in Annex XVI, the general safety requirements set out in Sections 1 and 8 shall be understood to mean that the device, when used under the conditions and for the purposes intended, does not present a risk at all or presents a risk that is no more than the maximum acceptable risk related to the product's use which is consistent with a high level of protection for the safety and health of persons.

	
	
	

	II. Requisitos relativos al diseño y la fabricación II. Requirements regarding desing and manufacture

	10. Propiedades químicas, físicas y biológicas

10.1. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se garantice que las características y los requisitos de funcionamiento establecidos en el capítulo I se cumplen. Se prestará una atención particular: 

a) a la elección de los materiales y sustancias utilizados, especialmente en lo que respecta a la toxicidad y, si procede, la inflamabilidad; 

b) a la compatibilidad entre los materiales y sustancias utilizados y los tejidos biológicos, células y líquidos corporales, teniendo en cuenta la finalidad prevista del producto y, en su caso, la absorción, la distribución, el metabolismo y la excreción; 

c) a la compatibilidad entre las distintas partes de un producto que se componga de más de una parte implantable; 

d) a las repercusiones de los procesos en las propiedades del material; 

e) si procede, a los resultados de las investigaciones biofísicas o de modelización cuya validez se haya demostrado previamente; 

f) a las propiedades mecánicas de los materiales utilizados, en su caso recogiendo factores como solidez, ductilidad, resistencia a la fractura, resistencia al desgaste y resistencia a la fatiga; 

g) a las propiedades de la superficie, y 

h) a la confirmación de que el producto reúne todas las especificaciones químicas y/o físicas definidas.
10.1. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to ensure that the characteristics and performance requirements referred to in Chapter I are fulfilled. Particular attention shall be paid to:
a) where appropriate, the results of biophysical or modelling research the validity of which has been demonstrated beforehand; 

b) the mechanical properties of the materials used, reflecting, where appropriate, matters such as strength, ductility, fracture resistance, wear resistance and fatigue resistance; 

c) surface properties; and 

d) the confirmation that the device meets any defined chemical and/or physical specifications.
e) where appropriate, the results of biophysical or modelling research the validity of which has been demonstrated beforehand; 

f) the mechanical properties of the materials used, reflecting, where appropriate, matters such as strength, ductility, fracture resistance, wear resistance and fatigue resistance; 

g) surface properties; and 

h) the confirmation that the device meets any defined chemical and/or physical specifications.
	
	
	

	10.2. Los productos se diseñarán, fabricarán y acondicionarán de modo que se minimice el riesgo que plantean los contaminantes y residuos para los pacientes, teniendo en cuenta la finalidad prevista del producto, y para las personas que intervienen en su transporte, almacenamiento y uso. Deberá prestarse especial atención a los tejidos expuestos a esos contaminantes y residuos y a la duración y frecuencia de la exposición. 

10.2. Devices shall be designed, manufactured and packaged in such a way as to minimise the risk posed by contaminants and residues to patients, taking account of the intended purpose of the device, and to the persons involved in the transport, storage and use of the devices. Particular attention shall be paid to tissues exposed to those contaminants and residues and to the duration and frequency of exposure.
	
	
	

	10.3. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que puedan utilizarse con seguridad con los materiales y sustancias, gases incluidos, con los que vayan a entrar en contacto durante su uso previsto; en caso de que se destinen a la administración de medicamentos, los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que sean compatibles con los medicamentos de que se trate de conformidad con las disposiciones y restricciones que regulan esos medicamentos, y que el funcionamiento de los medicamentos y de los productos se mantenga conforme a sus respectivas indicaciones y uso previsto.

10.3. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way that they can be used safely with the materials and substances, including gases, with which they enter into contact during their intended use; if the devices are intended to administer medicinal products they shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to be compatible with the medicinal products concerned in accordance with the provisions and restrictions governing those medicinal products and that the performance of both the medicinal products and of the devices is maintained in accordance with their respective indications and intended use.
	
	
	

	10.4. Sustancias 

10.4.1. Diseño y fabricación de los productos 

Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se reduzcan, en la medida de lo posible, los riesgos derivados de sustancias o partículas, entre estos residuos de desgaste, productos de degradación y residuos de transformación, que puedan desprenderse del producto. 

Los productos o partes de los mismos o materiales utilizados en ellos que: 

— sean invasivos y entren en contacto directo con el cuerpo humano, 

— administren o readministren medicamentos, líquidos corporales u otras sustancias, incluidos gases, al organismo o del organismo, o 

— transporten o almacenen tales medicamentos, líquidos corporales o sustancias, incluidos gases, para ser administrados o readministrados al cuerpo humano, únicamente contendrán las siguientes sustancias en una concentración que sea superior al 0,1 % en peso/peso (p/p) cuando esté justificado de conformidad con los dispuesto en la sección 10.4.2.: 

a) sustancias que sean carcinógenas, mutágenas o tóxicas para la reproducción («CMR») de las categorías 1A o 1B, de conformidad con el anexo VI, parte 3, del Reglamento (CE) n.o 1272/2008 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo (1), o 

b) alteradores endocrinos sobre los que haya pruebas científicas de probables efectos graves para la salud humana y que se hayan identificado bien con arreglo al procedimiento establecido en el artículo 59 del Reglamento (CE) n.o 1907/2006 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo (2), bien en un acto delegado que haya sido adoptado por la Comisión de conformidad con el artículo 5, apartado 3, párrafo primero, del Reglamento (UE) n.o 528/2012 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo (3) con arreglo a los criterios que son pertinentes para la salud humana entre los criterios establecidos en el mismo.

10.4.1. Design and manufacture of devices 

Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to reduce as far as possible the risks posed by substances or particles, including wear debris, degradation products and processing residues, that may be released from the device. 

Devices, or those parts thereof or those materials used therein that: 

— are invasive and come into direct contact with the human body, 

— (re)administer medicines, body liquids or other substances, including gases, to/from the body, or 

— transport or store such medicines, body fluids or substances, including gases, to be (re)administered to the body, shall only contain the following substances in a concentration that is above 0,1 % weight by weight (w/w) where justified pursuant to Section 10.4.2: 

a)
substances which are carcinogenic, mutagenic or toxic to reproduction (‘CMR’), of category 1A or 1B, in accordance with Part 3 of Annex VI to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council (1), or 

b)
substances having endocrine-disrupting properties for which there is scientific evidence of probable serious effects to human health and which are identified either in accordance with the procedure set out in Article 59 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council (2) or, once a delegated act has been adopted by the Commission pursuant to the first subparagraph of Article 5(3) of Regulation (EU) No 528/2012 of the European Parliament and the Council (3), in accordance with the criteria that are relevant to human health amongst the criteria established therein. 
	
	
	

	10.4.2. Justificación de la presencia de CMR y/o alteradores endocrinos 

La justificación de la presencia de dichas sustancias se basará en lo siguiente: 

a) un análisis y estimación de la exposición potencial del paciente o usuario a la sustancia; 

b) un análisis de las posibles sustancias, materiales o diseños alternativos, con inclusión, si estuvieran disponibles, de información sobre investigaciones independientes, estudios revisados por expertos, dictámenes científicos de los comités científicos pertinentes y un análisis de la disponibilidad de tales alternativas;

c) una argumentación de por qué las posibles sustancias y/o materiales de sustitución, si estuvieran disponibles, o cambios en el diseño, en caso de ser factibles, resultan inadecuados en relación con el mantenimiento de la funcionalidad, el funcionamiento y la relación beneficio/riesgo del producto; asimismo, se tendrá en cuenta si el uso previsto de dichos productos incluye el tratamiento de niños o mujeres embarazadas o en periodo de lactancia, o el tratamiento de otros grupos de pacientes considerados particularmente vulnerables a estas sustancias y/o materiales, y 

d) cuando sea aplicable y se hallen disponibles, las directrices más recientes del comité científico pertinente, de conformidad con las secciones 10.4.3 y 10.4.4. 

10.4.2. Justification regarding the presence of CMR and/or endocrine-disrupting substances 

The justification for the presence of such substances shall be based upon: 

a) an analysis and estimation of potential patient or user exposure to the substance;

b) an analysis of possible alternative substances, materials or designs, including, where available, information about independent research, peer-reviewed studies, scientific opinions from relevant scientific committees and an analysis of the availability of such alternatives; 

c) argumentation as to why possible substance and/ or material substitutes, if available, or design changes, if feasible, are inappropriate in relation to maintaining the functionality, performance and the benefit-risk ratios of the product; including taking into account if the intended use of such devices includes treatment of children or treatment of pregnant or breastfeeding women or treatment of other patient groups considered particularly vulnerable to such substances and/or materials; and 

d) where applicable and available, the latest relevant scientific committee guidelines in accordance with Sections 10.4.3. and 10.4.4.
	
	
	

	10.4.3. Directrices sobre los ftalatos 

A efectos de la sección 10.4, la Comisión dará un mandato, tan pronto como sea posible y a más tardar el 26 de mayo de 2018, al comité científico pertinente para la elaboración de unas directrices que deberán estar listas antes del 26 de mayo de 2020. El mandato del comité abarcará, como mínimo, una evaluación de la relación beneficio/riesgo de la presencia de ftalatos pertenecientes a uno de los grupos de sustancias a que se refieren las letras a) y b) de la sección 10.4.1. La evaluación de la relación beneficio/riesgo tendrá en cuenta la finalidad prevista y el contexto del uso del producto, así como cualesquiera sustancias alternativas disponibles y materiales, diseños o tratamientos médicos alternativos. Las directrices se actualizarán cuando se considere necesario sobre la base de los datos científicos más recientes, y como mínimo cada cinco años.
10.4.3. Guidelines on phthalates

For the purposes of Section 10.4., the Commission shall, as soon as possible and by 26 May 2018, provide the relevant scientific committee with a mandate to prepare guidelines that shall be ready before 26 May 2020. The mandate for the committee shall encompass at least a benefit-risk assessment of the presence of phthalates which belong to either of the groups of substances referred to in points (a) and (b) of Section 10.4.1. The benefit-risk assessment shall take into account the intended purpose and context of the use of the device, as well as any available alternative substances and alternative materials, designs or medical treatments. When deemed appropriate on the basis of the latest scientific evidence, but at least every five years, the guidelines shall be updated.
	
	
	

	10.4.4. Directrices sobre otras CMR y alteradores endocrinos 

Posteriormente, la Comisión encargará al comité científico pertinente que también elabore las directrices a que se refiere la sección 10.4.3. para otras sustancias contempladas en las letras a) y b) de la sección 10.4.1., cuando proceda.

10.4.4. Guidelines on other CMR and endocrine-disrupting substances 

Subsequently, the Commission shall mandate the relevant scientific committee to prepare guidelines as referred to in Section 10.4.3. also for other substances referred to in points (a) and (b) of Section 10.4.1., where appropriate.
	
	
	

	10.4.5. Etiquetado 

Cuando los productos o partes de los mismos o los materiales utilizados en ellos a que se refiere la sección 10.4.1 contengan sustancias mencionadas en las letras a) o b) de dicha sección en una concentración superior al 0,1 % en peso/peso (p/p), la presencia de dichas sustancias irá etiquetada en el propio producto y/o en el embalaje unitario o, en su caso, en el embalaje de venta, con la lista de dichas sustancias. Cuando el uso previsto de estos productos incluya el tratamiento de niños o mujeres embarazadas o en periodo de lactancia, o el tratamiento de otros grupos de pacientes considerados particularmente vulnerables a estas sustancias y/o materiales, en las instrucciones de uso se incluirá información sobre los riesgos residuales para estos grupos de pacientes y, si procede, sobre las medidas de precaución apropiadas. 

10.4.5. Labelling 

Where devices, parts thereof or materials used therein as referred to in Section 10.4.1. contain substances referred to in points (a) or (b) of Section 10.4.1. in a concentration above 0,1 % weight by weight (w/w), the presence of those substances shall be labelled on the device itself and/or on the packaging for each unit or, where appropriate, on the sales packaging, with the list of such substances. If the intended use of such devices includes treatment of children or treatment of pregnant or breastfeeding women or treatment of other patient groups considered particularly vulnerable to such substances and/or materials, information on residual risks for those patient groups and, if applicable, on appropriate precautionary measures shall be given in the instructions for use.
	
	
	

	10.5. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se reduzcan en la medida de lo posible los riesgos derivados de la penetración no intencionada de sustancias en el producto, teniendo en cuenta el producto y el tipo de entorno en que vaya a ser utilizado.

10.5. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to reduce as far as possible the risks posed by the unintentional ingress of substances into the device taking into account the device and the nature of the environment in which it is intended to be used. 
	
	
	

	10.6. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se reduzcan en la medida de lo posible los riesgos derivados de las dimensiones y propiedades de las partículas que se liberen o puedan ser liberadas en el organismo del paciente o usuario, salvo que solamente entren en contacto con piel intacta. Se prestará especial atención a los nanomateriales.

10.6. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to reduce as far as possible the risks linked to the size and the properties of particles which are or can be released into the patient's or user's body, unless they come into contact with intact skin only. Special attention shall be given to nanomaterials.
	
	
	

	11. Infección y contaminación microbiana 

11.1. Los productos y sus procesos de fabricación serán diseñados de modo que se elimine o se reduzca en la medida de lo posible el riesgo de infección para pacientes, usuarios y, cuando proceda, otras personas. El diseño:

a) reducirá en la medida en que sea posible y apropiado los riesgos de cortes o incisiones fortuitos, como las heridas causadas por objetos punzantes; 

b) permitirá una manipulación fácil y segura; 

c) reducirá en la medida de lo posible cualquier contaminación microbiana procedente del producto o exposición a la misma durante su uso, e 

d) impedirá la contaminación microbiana del producto o su contenido, como muestras o líquidos.
11. Infection and microbial contamination 

11.1. Devices and their manufacturing processes shall be designed in such a way as to eliminate or to reduce as far as possible the risk of infection to patients, users and, where applicable, other persons. The design shall: 

a) reduce as far as possible and appropriate the risks from unintended cuts and pricks, such as needle stick injuries, 

b) allow easy and safe handling, 

c) reduce as far as possible any microbial leakage from the device and/or microbial exposure during use, and 

d) prevent microbial contamination of the device or its content such as specimens or fluids.
	
	
	

	11.2. Cuando sea necesario, los productos se diseñarán para facilitar su limpieza, desinfección y/o reesterilización seguras. 

11.2. Where necessary devices shall be designed to facilitate their safe cleaning, disinfection, and/or re-sterilisation.
	
	
	

	11.3. Los productos para los que se indique que tienen un estado microbiano específico se diseñarán, fabricarán y acondicionarán de modo que se garantice que se mantienen en ese estado al introducirse en el mercado, y que permanezcan así en las condiciones de transporte y almacenamiento especificadas por el fabricante. 

11.3. Devices labelled as having a specific microbial state shall be designed, manufactured and packaged to ensure that they remain in that state when placed on the market and remain so under the transport and storage conditions specified by the manufacturer.
	
	
	

	11.4. Los productos suministrados en estado estéril se diseñarán, fabricarán y acondicionarán de conformidad con los procedimientos apropiados, para garantizar que sean estériles al introducirse en el mercado y, a menos que el envase destinado a su esterilidad se deteriore, sigan siendo estériles en las condiciones de almacenamiento y transporte especificadas por el fabricante, hasta que el envase sea abierto en el lugar de su utilización. Estas medidas deberán garantizar que la integridad del envase sea claramente evidente para el usuario final.

11.4. Devices delivered in a sterile state shall be designed, manufactured and packaged in accordance with appropriate procedures, to ensure that they are sterile when placed on the market and that, unless the packaging which is intended to maintain their sterile condition is damaged, they remain sterile, under the transport and storage conditions specified by the manufacturer, until that packaging is opened at the point of use. It shall be ensured that the integrity of that packaging is clearly evident to the final user. 
	
	
	

	11.5. Los productos etiquetados como estériles se elaborarán, fabricarán, envasarán y esterilizarán mediante la utilización de métodos validados apropiados.

11.5. Devices labelled as sterile shall be processed, manufactured, packaged and, sterilised by means of appropriate, validated methods.
	
	
	

	11.6. Los productos que deban ser esterilizados se fabricarán y envasarán en condiciones e instalaciones adecuadas y controladas. 

11.6. Devices intended to be sterilised shall be manufactured and packaged in appropriate and controlled conditions and facilities.
	
	
	

	11.7. Los sistemas de embalaje destinados a productos que no sean estériles deberán mantener la integridad y limpieza del producto y, cuando los productos deban esterilizarse antes de su uso, reducir al mínimo el riesgo de contaminación microbiana; el sistema de embalaje será adecuado, en función del método de esterilización indicado por el fabricante.

11.7. Packaging systems for non-sterile devices shall maintain the integrity and cleanliness of the product and, where the devices are to be sterilised prior to use, minimise the risk of microbial contamination; the packaging system shall be suitable taking account of the method of sterilisation indicated by the manufacturer.
	
	
	

	11.8. El etiquetado de los productos distinguirá los productos idénticos o similares introducidos en el mercado tanto en condiciones estériles como no estériles, además del símbolo utilizado para indicar que se trata de un producto estéril.

11.8. The labelling of the device shall distinguish between identical or similar devices placed on the market in both a sterile and a non-sterile condition additional to the symbol used to indicate that devices are sterile.
	
	
	

	12. Productos que contengan una sustancia considerada como un medicamento y productos que estén compuestos por sustancias o por una combinación de sustancias que sean absorbidas por el cuerpo humano o se dispersen localmente en él 

12.1. En el caso de los productos a los que se refiere el artículo 1, apartado 8, párrafo primero, la calidad, seguridad y utilidad de la sustancia que, utilizada por separado, se consideraría un medicamento con arreglo al artículo 1, punto 2, de la Directiva 2001/83/CE, se verificarán por analogía con los métodos establecidos en el anexo I de la Directiva 2001/83/CE, tal como exige el procedimiento aplicable de evaluación de la conformidad del presente Reglamento.

12. Devices incorporating a substance considered to be a medicinal product and devices that are composed of substances or of combinations of substances that are absorbed by or locally dispersed in the human body.

12.1. In the case of devices referred to in the first subparagraph of Article 1(8), the quality, safety and usefulness of the substance which, if used separately, would be considered to be a medicinal product within the meaning of point (2) of Article 1 of Directive 2001/83/EC, shall be verified by analogy with the methods specified in Annex I to Directive 2001/83/EC, as required by the applicable conformity assessment procedure under this Regulation.
	
	
	

	12.2. Los productos destinados a ser introducidos en el cuerpo humano que estén compuestos de sustancias o de combinaciones de sustancias que sean absorbidas por el cuerpo humano o se dispersen localmente en él deberán cumplir, en su caso y limitándose a los aspectos no regulados por el presente Reglamento, los requisitos correspondientes que contempla el anexo I de la Directiva 2001/83/CE para la evaluación de la absorción, distribución, metabolismo, excreción, tolerancia local, toxicidad, interacción con otros productos, medicamentos u otras sustancias, así como la posibilidad de reacciones adversas, tal como exige el procedimiento aplicable de evaluación de conformidad del presente Reglamento.

12.2. Devices that are composed of substances or of combinations of substances that are intended to be introduced into the human body, and that are absorbed by or locally dispersed in the human body shall comply, where applicable and in a manner limited to the aspects not covered by this Regulation, with the relevant requirements laid down in Annex I to Directive 2001/83/EC for the evaluation of absorption, distribution, metabolism, excretion, local tolerance, toxicity, interaction with other devices, medicinal products or other substances and potential for adverse reactions, as required by the applicable conformity assessment procedure under this Regulation.
	
	
	

	13. Productos que lleven incorporados materiales de origen biologico

13.1. Respecto de los productos fabricados utilizando derivados de células o tejidos de origen humano que sean inviables o hayan sido transformados en inviables, regulados por el presente Reglamento conforme al artículo 1, apartado 6, letra g), se aplicará lo siguiente: 

a) la donación, la obtención y la evaluación de células, tejidos y derivados se llevarán a cabo con arreglo a la Directiva 2004/23/CE; 

b) la preparación, conservación y cualquier otra manipulación de dichos tejidos y células o de sus derivados se llevará a cabo de modo que se ofrezca seguridad para los pacientes, los usuarios y, en su caso, otras personas. En concreto, para ofrecer garantías de que están libres de virus y otros agentes transmisibles se utilizarán métodos adecuados de abastecimiento y se aplicarán métodos validados de eliminación o inactivación durante el proceso de fabricación; 

c) el sistema de trazabilidad para esos productos será complementario y compatible con los requisitos de trazabilidad y protección de datos establecidos en la Directiva 2004/23/CE y en la Directiva 2002/98/CE.

13. Devices incorporating materials of biological origin 

13.1. For devices manufactured utilising derivatives of tissues or cells of human origin which are non-viable or are rendered non-viable covered by this Regulation in accordance with point (g) of Article 1(6), the following shall apply: (a) donation, procurement and testing of the tissues and cells shall be done in accordance with Directive 2004/23/EC; (b) processing, preservation and any other handling of those tissues and cells or their derivatives shall be carried out so as to provide safety for patients, users and, where applicable, other persons. In particular, safety with regard to viruses and other transmissible agents shall be addressed by appropriate methods of sourcing and by implementation of validated methods of elimination or inactivation in the course of the manufacturing process; (c) the traceability system for those devices shall be complementary and compatible with the traceability and data protection requirements laid down in Directive 2004/23/EC and in Directive 2002/98/EC.
	
	
	

	13.2. Con respecto a los productos fabricados utilizando células o tejidos, o sus derivados, de origen animal que sean inviables o hayan sido transformados en inviables, se aplicará lo siguiente: 

a) cuando sea factible para la especie animal, las células y tejidos procederán de animales que hayan sido sometidos a controles veterinarios adecuados para el uso previsto de los tejidos. Los fabricantes conservarán la información sobre el origen geográfico de los animales; 

b) el abastecimiento, la preparación, conservación, evaluación y manipulación de los tejidos, células y sustancias de origen animal se llevará a cabo de modo que se ofrezca seguridad para los pacientes, los usuarios y, en su caso, otras personas. En concreto, para ofrecer garantías de que están libres de virus y otros agentes transmisibles se utilizarán métodos validados de eliminación o inactivación vírica durante el proceso de fabricación, salvo cuando la utilización de esos métodos suponga una degradación inaceptable que comprometa los beneficios clínicos del producto; 

c) en el caso de los productos fabricados utilizando células o tejidos de origen animal a los que se refiere el Reglamento (UE) n.o 722/2012, se aplicarán los requisitos particulares establecidos en dicho Reglamento.

13.2. For devices manufactured utilising tissues or cells of animal origin, or their derivatives, which are non-viable or rendered non-viable the following shall apply: 

a) where feasible taking into account the animal species, tissues and cells of animal origin, or their derivatives, shall originate from animals that have been subjected to veterinary controls that are adapted to the intended use of the tissues. Information on the geographical origin of the animals shall be retained by manufacturers; 

b) sourcing, processing, preservation, testing and handling of tissues, cells and substances of animal origin, or their derivatives, shall be carried out so as to provide safety for patients, users and, where applicable, other persons. In particular safety with regard to viruses and other transmissible agents shall be addressed by implementation of validated methods of elimination or viral inactivation in the course of the manufacturing process, except when the use of such methods would lead to unacceptable degradation compromising the clinical benefit of the device; 

c) in the case of devices manufactured utilising tissues or cells of animal origin, or their derivatives, as referred to in Regulation (EU) No 722/2012 the particular requirements laid down in that Regulation shall apply.
	
	
	

	13.3. Con respecto a los productos fabricados utilizando sustancias biológicas no viables distintas de las contempladas en las secciones 13.1 y 13.2 el procesamiento, la conservación, la evaluación y la manipulación de dichas sustancias se llevará a cabo de modo que se ofrezcan las máximas garantías de seguridad para los pacientes, los usuarios y, en su caso, otras personas, incluso en la cadena de eliminación de residuos. En concreto, para ofrecer garantías de que están libres de virus y otros agentes transmisibles se utilizarán métodos adecuados de abastecimiento y se aplicarán métodos validados de eliminación o inactivación durante el proceso de fabricación.

13.3. For devices manufactured utilising non-viable biological substances other than those referred to in Sections 13.1 and 13.2, the processing, preservation, testing and handling of those substances shall be carried out so as to provide safety for patients, users and, where applicable, other persons, including in the waste disposal chain. In particular, safety with regard to viruses and other transmissible agents shall be addressed by appropriate methods of sourcing and by implementation of validated methods of elimination or inactivation in the course of the manufacturing process.
	
	
	

	14. Fabricación de productos e interacción con su entorno 

14.1. Cuando un producto se destine a ser utilizado en combinación con otros productos o equipos, toda la combinación, incluido el sistema de conexión, deberá ser segura y no alterar el rendimiento previsto. Toda restricción de uso aplicable a tales combinaciones irá indicada en la etiqueta o en las instrucciones de uso. Las conexiones que deba manipular el usuario, como transferencia de líquidos o gases, acoplamiento eléctrico o mecánico, se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se reduzca al mínimo cualquier posible riesgo, como una conexión incorrecta. 

14. Construction of devices and interaction with their environment 

14.1. If the device is intended for use in combination with other devices or equipment the whole combination, including the connection system shall be safe and shall not impair the specified performance of the devices. Any restrictions on use applying to such combinations shall be indicated on the label and/or in the instructions for use. Connections which the user has to handle, such as fluid, gas transfer, electrical or mechanical coupling, shall be designed and constructed in such a way as to minimise all possible risks, such as misconnection.
	
	
	

	14.2. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se eliminen o se reduzcan en la medida de lo posible: 

a) el riesgo de lesiones, vinculado a sus características físicas, incluidas la relación volumen/presión, las características dimensionales y, en su caso, ergonómicas; 

b) los riesgos vinculados a influencias externas o condiciones medioambientales razonablemente previsibles, como los campos magnéticos, efectos eléctricos y electromagnéticos externos, descargas electrostáticas, radiaciones asociadas a procedimientos diagnósticos o terapéuticos, presión, humedad, temperatura, variaciones de la presión y aceleración o interferencias de las señales de radio;

c) los riesgos asociados al uso del producto al entrar en contacto con materiales, líquidos y sustancias, incluidos los gases, a las que pueda estar expuesto en condiciones normales de uso; 

d) los riesgos asociados a la posible interacción negativa entre los programas informáticos y el entorno informático en el que funciona e interactúa; 

e) los riesgos de la penetración accidental de sustancias en el producto; 

f) los riesgos de interferencia recíproca con otros productos utilizados normalmente en las investigaciones o para el tratamiento facilitado; 

g) los riesgos que se derivan, en caso de imposibilidad de mantenimiento o calibración (por ejemplo, en el caso de los implantes), del envejecimiento de los materiales utilizados o de la pérdida de precisión de un mecanismo de medida o de control.

14.2. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to remove or reduce as far as possible: 

a) the risk of injury, in connection with their physical features, including the volume/pressure ratio, dimensional and where appropriate ergonomic features; 

b) risks connected with reasonably foreseeable external influences or environmental conditions, such as magnetic fields, external electrical and electromagnetic effects, electrostatic discharge, radiation associated with diagnostic or therapeutic procedures, pressure, humidity, temperature, variations in pressure and acceleration or radio signal interferences; 

c) the risks associated with the use of the device when it comes into contact with materials, liquids, and substances, including gases, to which it is exposed during normal conditions of use;
d)  the risks associated with the possible negative interaction between software and the IT environment within which it operates and interacts; 

e) the risks of accidental ingress of substances into the device; 

f) the risks of reciprocal interference with other devices normally used in the investigations or for the treatment given; and 

g)  risks arising where maintenance or calibration are not possible (as with implants), from ageing of materials used or loss of accuracy of any measuring or control mechanism.
	
	
	

	14.3. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se reduzcan al mínimo los riesgos de incendio o de explosión durante su uso normal y en condiciones de primer defecto. Se prestará especial atención a los productos cuyo uso previsto incluya la exposición a sustancias inflamables o explosivas o que puedan dar lugar a combustión, o el uso conjunto con dichas sustancias. 

14.3. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to minimise the risks of fire or explosion during normal use and in single fault condition. Particular attention shall be paid to devices the intended use of which includes exposure to or use in association with flammable or explosive substances or substances which could cause combustion.
	
	
	

	14.4. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que el ajuste, la calibración y el mantenimiento puedan hacerse de forma segura y eficaz.
14.4. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way that adjustment, calibration, and maintenance can be done safely and effectively.
	
	
	

	14.5. Los productos destinados a funcionar junto con otros productos o artículos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que la interoperabilidad y la compatibilidad sean fiables y seguras.

14.5. Devices that are intended to be operated together with other devices or products shall be designed and manufactured in such a way that the interoperability and compatibility are reliable and safe.
	
	
	

	14.6. Todas las escalas de medida, control o visualización se diseñarán y fabricarán conforme a principios ergonómicos, teniendo en cuenta la finalidad y los usuarios previstos y las condiciones medioambientales en las que está previsto utilizar los productos.

14.6. Todas las escalas de medida, control o visualización se diseñarán y fabricarán conforme a principios ergonómicos, teniendo en cuenta la finalidad y los usuarios previstos y las condiciones medioambientales en las que está previsto utilizar los productos.
	
	
	

	14.7. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se facilite su eliminación segura y la eliminación segura de cualquier sustancia residual afín por el usuario, el paciente u otra persona. Para ello, los fabricantes indicarán y probarán procedimientos y medidas mediante los cuales, una vez utilizados, sus productos puedan eliminarse con seguridad. Dichos procedimientos se describirán en las instrucciones de utilización.

14.7. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to facilitate their safe disposal and the safe disposal of related waste substances by the user, patient or other person. To that end, manufacturers shall identify and test procedures and measures as a result of which their devices can be safely disposed after use. Such procedures shall be described in the instructions for use.
	
	
	

	15. Productos con función de diagnóstico o de medición 

15.1. Los productos con función de diagnóstico y los productos con función de medición se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que proporcionen exactitud, precisión y constancia suficientes para la finalidad prevista, sobre la base de métodos científicos y técnicos adecuados. Los límites de exactitud serán indicados por el fabricante. 

15. Devices with a diagnostic or measuring function 

15.1. Diagnostic devices and devices with a measuring function, shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to provide sufficient accuracy, precision and stability for their intended purpose, based on appropriate scientific and technical methods. The limits of accuracy shall be indicated by the manufacturer.
	
	
	

	15.2. Las mediciones efectuadas por los productos con función de medición se expresarán en unidades legales con arreglo a lo dispuesto en la Directiva 80/181/CEE del Consejo (1).

15.2. Las mediciones efectuadas por los productos con función de medición se expresarán en unidades legales con arreglo a lo dispuesto en la Directiva 80/181/CEE del Consejo (1).
	
	
	

	16. Protección contra las radiaciones 

16.1. Generalidades 

a) Los productos se diseñarán, fabricarán y embalarán de modo que la exposición de los pacientes, los usuarios y otras personas a la radiación se reduzca en toda la medida de lo posible, y de forma que sea compatible con la finalidad prevista, sin que por ello se restrinja la aplicación de los niveles adecuados especificados para fines terapéuticos y de diagnóstico.

b) Las instrucciones de uso de los productos que emitan radiaciones peligrosas o potencialmente peligrosas contendrán información detallada sobre la naturaleza de la radiación emitida, los medios de protección del paciente y del usuario y las formas de evitar usos indebidos y de reducir los riesgos derivados de la instalación en la medida que sea posible y apropiado. También se especificará la información sobre las pruebas de aceptación y rendimiento, los criterios de aceptación y el procedimiento aplicable a las operaciones de mantenimiento. 

16. Protection against radiation 

16.1. General 

a) Devices shall be designed, manufactured and packaged in such a way that exposure of patients, users and other persons to radiation is reduced as far as possible, and in a manner that is compatible with the intended purpose, whilst not restricting the application of appropriate specified levels for therapeutic and diagnostic purposes. 

b) The operating instructions for devices emitting hazardous or potentially hazardous radiation shall contain detailed information as to the nature of the emitted radiation, the means of protecting the patient and the user, and on ways of avoiding misuse and of reducing the risks inherent to installation as far as possible and appropriate. Information regarding the acceptance and performance testing, the acceptance criteria, and the maintenance procedure shall also be specified.
	
	
	

	16.2. Radiaciones intencionadas 

a) Cuando los productos se diseñen para emitir niveles peligrosos o potencialmente peligrosos de radiaciones ionizantes y/o no ionizantes, necesarios para un fin médico específico cuyo beneficio se considere superior a los riesgos inherentes a las emisiones, estas tendrán que ser controlables por el usuario. Tales productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se asegure la reproducibilidad de parámetros variables pertinentes dentro de una tolerancia aceptable. 

b) Cuando los productos estén destinados a emitir radiaciones ionizantes y/o no ionizantes peligrosas, o potencialmente peligrosas, irán equipados, en la medida de lo posible, de advertencias visuales o sonoras de tales emisiones. 

16.2. Intended radiation 

a) Where devices are designed to emit hazardous, or potentially hazardous, levels of ionizing and/or non- ionizing radiation necessary for a specific medical purpose the benefit of which is considered to outweigh the risks inherent to the emission, it shall be possible for the user to control the emissions. Such devices shall be designed and manufactured to ensure reproducibility of relevant variable parameters within an acceptable tolerance. 

b) Where devices are intended to emit hazardous, or potentially hazardous, ionizing and/or non-ionizing radiation, they shall be fitted, where possible, with visual displays and/or audible warnings of such emissions.
	
	
	

	16.3. Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que se reduzca al mínimo posible la exposición de pacientes, usuarios y otras personas a emisiones de radiaciones no intencionadas, parásitas o dispersas. Cuando sea posible y adecuado, se elegirán métodos que reduzcan la exposición de los pacientes, los usuarios y otras personas que puedan verse afectadas.

16.3. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way that exposure of patients, users and other persons to the emission of unintended, stray or scattered radiation is reduced as far as possible. Where possible and appropriate, methods shall be selected which reduce the exposure to radiation of patients, users and other persons who may be affected.
	
	
	

	16.4. Radiaciones ionizantes 

a) Los productos que emitan radiaciones ionizantes se diseñarán y fabricarán teniendo en cuenta los requisitos de la Directiva 2013/59/Euratom por la que se establecen normas de seguridad básicas para la protección contra los peligros derivados de la exposición a radiaciones ionizantes. 

b) Los productos que emitan radiaciones ionizantes se diseñarán y fabricarán de forma que se garantice que, cuando sea posible, teniendo en cuenta el uso previsto, se pueda regular y controlar la cantidad, la geometría y la calidad de las radiaciones emitidas y, si es posible, observarlas durante el tratamiento. 

c) Los productos que emitan radiaciones ionizantes destinados al radiodiagnóstico se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que logren una calidad de imagen o de resultado que sea adecuada para la finalidad médica prevista, al tiempo que se minimiza la exposición del paciente y del usuario a las radiaciones. 

d) Los productos que emitan radiaciones ionizantes y estén destinados a la radioterapia se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que permitan una vigilancia y un control fiables de la dosis administrada, del tipo de haz, de la energía de haz y, en su caso, de la calidad de la radiación.

16.4. Ionising radiation

a) Devices intended to emit ionizing radiation shall be designed and manufactured taking into account the requirements of the Directive 2013/59/Euratom laying down basic safety standards for protection against the dangers arising from exposure to ionising radiation. 

b) Devices intended to emit ionising radiation shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to ensure that, where possible, taking into account the intended use, the quantity, geometry and quality of the radiation emitted can be varied and controlled, and, if possible, monitored during treatment. 

c) Devices emitting ionising radiation intended for diagnostic radiology shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to achieve an image and/or output quality that are appropriate to the intended medical purpose whilst minimising radiation exposure of the patient and user. 

d) Devices that emit ionising radiation and are intended for therapeutic radiology shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to enable reliable monitoring and control of the delivered dose, the beam type, energy and, where appropriate, the quality of radiation.
	
	
	

	17. Sistemas electrónicos programables— productos que lleven incorporados sistemas electrónicos programables y programas informáticos que constituyan productos por sí mismos 

17.1. Los productos que lleven incorporados sistemas electrónicos programables, incluidos los programas informáticos, o los programas informáticos que constituyan productos por sí mismos, se diseñarán de modo que se garantice la repetibilidad, la fiabilidad y el funcionamiento en consonancia con el uso previsto. En caso de condiciones de primer defecto, se adoptarán las medidas apropiadas para eliminar o reducir en la medida de lo posible los riesgos o el deterioro del funcionamiento consiguientes.

17. Electronic programmable systems — devices that incorporate electronic programmable systems and software that are devices in themselves 

17.1. Devices that incorporate electronic programmable systems, including software, or software that are devices in themselves, shall be designed to ensure repeatability, reliability and performance in line with their intended use. In the event of a single fault condition, appropriate means shall be adopted to eliminate or reduce as far as possible consequent risks or impairment of performance.
	
	
	

	17.2 Para los productos que lleven incorporados programas informáticos, o para los programas informáticos que constituyan productos por sí mismos, se desarrollarán y fabricarán dichos programas basándose en el estado actual de la técnica, teniendo en cuenta los principios de ciclo de vida del desarrollo, gestión de los riesgos, incluida la seguridad de la información, validación y verificación.

17.2. For devices that incorporate software or for software that are devices in themselves, the software shall be developed and manufactured in accordance with the state of the art taking into account the principles of development life cycle, risk management, including information security, verification and validation.
	
	
	

	17.3. Los programas informáticos a que se refiere la presente sección que estén destinados a ser utilizados en combinación con plataformas informáticas móviles se diseñarán y fabricarán teniendo en cuenta las características específicas de las plataformas móviles (por ejemplo, tamaño e índice de contraste de la pantalla) y los factores externos relacionados con su uso (niveles variables de luz o de ruido).

17.3. Software referred to in this Section that is intended to be used in combination with mobile computing platforms shall be designed and manufactured taking into account the specific features of the mobile platform (e.g. size and contrast ratio of the screen) and the external factors related to their use (varying environment as regards level of light or noise).
	
	
	

	17.4. Las instrucciones de uso de los productos que llevan incorporados sistemas electrónicos programables, incluidos los programas informáticos, o de programas informáticos que constituyan productos por sí mismos incluirán los requisitos mínimos relativos al soporte físico, características de las redes informáticas y medidas de seguridad informática, incluida la protección contra el acceso no autorizado, necesarios para ejecutar el programa informático de la forma prevista.

17.4. Manufacturers shall set out minimum requirements concerning hardware, IT networks characteristics and IT security measures, including protection against unauthorised access, necessary to run the software as intended.
	
	
	

	18. Productos sanitarios activos y productos conectados a ellos
18.1. En caso de condiciones de primer defecto que afecten a productos activos no implantables, se adoptarán las medidas apropiadas para eliminar o reducir en la medida de lo posible los riesgos consiguientes

18. Active devices and devices connected to them

18.1. For non-implantable active devices, in the event of a single fault condition, appropriate means shall be adopted to eliminate or reduce as far as possible consequent risks.
	
	
	

	18.2. Los productos para los que la seguridad de los pacientes dependa de una fuente de energía interna estarán provistos de un medio para determinar el estado de la fuente de energía y de una advertencia o indicación adecuada en caso de que la capacidad de la fuente de energía llegue a un nivel crítico. Cuando sea necesario, se emitirá dicha advertencia o indicación antes de que la fuente de energía llegue a un nivel crítico

18.2. Devices where the safety of the patient depends on an internal power supply shall be equipped with a means of determining the state of the power supply and an appropriate warning or indication for when the capacity of the power supply becomes critical. If necessary, such warning or indication shall be given prior to the power supply becoming critical.
	
	
	

	18.3. Los productos para los que la seguridad de los pacientes dependa de una fuente de energía externa incluirán un sistema de alarma que señale cualquier fallo de la fuente de energía.

18.3. Devices where the safety of the patient depends on an external power supply shall include an alarm system to signal any power failure.
	
	
	

	18.4. Los productos destinados a vigilar uno o varios parámetros clínicos de un paciente estarán provistos de sistemas de alarma adecuados que permitan alertar al usuario de las situaciones que pudieran provocar la muerte o un deterioro grave del estado de salud del paciente.

18.4. Devices intended to monitor one or more clinical parameters of a patient shall be equipped with appropriate alarm systems to alert the user of situations which could lead to death or severe deterioration of the patient's state of health.
	
	
	

	18.5. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se reduzcan, en la medida de lo posible, los riesgos de creación de interferencias electromagnéticas que puedan afectar al funcionamiento del producto en cuestión o de otros productos o equipos en el entorno previsto.

18.5. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to reduce as far as possible the risks of creating electromagnetic interference which could impair the operation of the device in question or other devices or equipment in the intended environment.
	
	
	

	18.6. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que presenten un nivel de inmunidad intrínseca frente a interferencias electromagnéticas tal que sea adecuado para poder funcionar de acuerdo a lo previsto.

18.6.Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to provide a level of intrinsic immunity to electromagnetic interference such that is adequate to enable them to operate as intended.
	
	
	

	18.7. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se evite, en la medida de lo posible, el riesgo de descargas eléctricas accidentales para el paciente, el usuario u otras personas, tanto durante el uso normal como en condiciones de primer defecto, siempre que los productos estén instalados y sean mantenidos conforme a las indicaciones del fabricante.

18.7. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to avoid, as far as possible, the risk of accidental electric shocks to the patient, user or any other person, both during normal use of the device and in the event of a single fault condition in the device, provided the device is installed and maintained as indicated by the manufacturer.
	
	
	

	18.8. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de tal modo que sean resistentes, en la medida de lo posible, a un acceso no autorizado que pueda dificultar el funcionamiento previsto del producto.

18.8. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to protect, as far as possible, against unauthorised access that could hamper the device from functioning as intended.
	
	
	

	19. Requisitos particulares para productos implantables actives

19.1. Los productos implantables activos se diseñarán y fabricarán de forma que se eliminen o se minimicen en la medida de lo posible:

a) los riesgos vinculados a la utilización de fuentes de energía, prestando, en el caso de la electricidad, especial atención al aislamiento, las corrientes de fuga y el sobrecalentamiento de los productos

b) los riesgos vinculados al tratamiento médico, particularmente los derivados de la utilización de desfibriladores o de equipos quirúrgicos de alta frecuencia

c) los riesgos que pueden producirse cuando resulten imposibles el mantenimiento y la calibración, incluidos:

                    — el aumento excesivo de las corrientes de fuga

                    — el envejecimiento de los materiales utilizados

                    — el calor excesivo generado por el product

                    — la disminución de la exactitud de cualquier mecanismo de medición o de control.

19. Particular requirements for active implantable devices 

19.1. Active implantable devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to remove or minimize as far as possible:

a) risks connected with the use of energy sources with particular reference, where electricity is used, to insulation, leakage currents and overheating of the devices

b) risks connected with medical treatment, in particular those resulting from the use of defibrillators or high- frequency surgical equipment, and 

c) risks which may arise where maintenance and calibration are impossible, including: 

· excessive increase of leakage currents, 

· ageing of the materials used, 

· excess heat generated by the device, 

· decreased accuracy of any measuring or control mechanism.
	
	
	

	19.2. Los productos implantables activos se diseñarán y fabricarán de forma que se garantice: 

— en su caso, la compatibilidad de los productos con las substancias que estén destinados a administrar

— la fiabilidad de la fuente de energía.

19.2. Active implantable devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to ensure:

— if applicable, the compatibility of the devices with the substances they are intended to administer, and 

— the reliability of the source of energy.
	
	
	

	19.3. Los productos implantables activos y, si procede, sus componentes se identificarán de forma que sea posible adoptar cualquier medida que resulte necesaria tras el descubrimiento de riesgos potenciales derivados de los productos o sus componentes.

19.3. Active implantable devices and, if appropriate, their component parts shall be identifiable to allow any necessary measure to be taken following the discovery of a potential risk in connection with the devices or their component parts.
	
	
	

	19.4. Los productos implantables activos llevarán un código que permita la identificación inequívoca del producto (en particular, el tipo de producto y su año de fabricación) y del fabricante; la lectura de dicho código será posible, en caso necesario, sin necesidad de recurrir a una intervención quirúrgica.

19.4. Active implantable devices shall bear a code by which they and their manufacturer can be unequivocally identified (particularly with regard to the type of device and its year of manufacture); it shall be possible to read this code, if necessary, without the need for a surgical operation.
	
	
	

	20. Protección contra riesgos mecánicos y térmicos 

20.1. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se proteja al paciente y a los usuarios frente a los riesgos mecánicos relacionados, por ejemplo, con la resistencia al movimiento, la inestabilidad y las piezas móviles.

20. Protection against mechanical and thermal risks 

20.1. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to protect patients and users against mechanical risks connected with, for example, resistance to movement, instability and moving parts.
	
	
	

	20.2. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se reduzcan al nivel más bajo posible los riesgos derivados de las vibraciones generadas por los productos, teniendo en cuenta el progreso técnico y los medios disponibles para limitar las vibraciones, en particular en su origen, a menos que las vibraciones formen parte del funcionamiento especificado.

20.2. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to reduce to the lowest possible level the risks arising from vibration generated by the devices, taking account of technical progress and of the means available for limiting vibrations, particularly at source, unless the vibrations are part of the specified performance.
	
	
	

	20.3. Los productos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se reduzcan lo máximo posible los riesgos derivados de la emisión de ruido, teniendo en cuenta el progreso técnico y los medios disponibles para reducir el ruido, especialmente en su origen, a no ser que las emisiones sonoras formen parte del funcionamiento especificado.

20.3. Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to reduce to the lowest possible level the risks arising from the noise emitted, taking account of technical progress and of the means available to reduce noise, particularly at source, unless the noise emitted is part of the specified performance.
	
	
	

	20.4. Los terminales y los dispositivos de conexión a fuentes de energía eléctrica, gaseosa, hidráulica o neumática que tengan que ser manipulados por el usuario u otra persona se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que se reduzca al mínimo cualquier posible riesgo.

20.4. Terminals and connectors to the electricity, gas or hydraulic and pneumatic energy supplies which the user or other person has to handle, shall be designed and constructed in such a way as to minimise all possible risks.
	
	
	

	20.5. Los errores que puedan producirse en el montaje o la reposición de determinadas piezas que puedan entrañar riesgos deberán impedirse en el diseño y la construcción de dichas piezas o, en su defecto, mediante indicaciones que figuren en las propias piezas o en sus cubiertas. La misma información se facilitará en las piezas móviles o en sus cubiertas cuando sea preciso conocer la dirección del movimiento para evitar un riesgo.

20.5. Errors likely to be made when fitting or refitting certain parts which could be a source of risk shall be made impossible by the design and construction of such parts or, failing this, by information given on the parts themselves and/or their housings. The same information shall be given on moving parts and/or their housings where the direction of movement needs to be known in order to avoid a risk.
	
	
	

	20.6. Las partes accesibles de los productos (excluidas las partes o zonas destinadas a proporcionar calor o a alcanzar determinadas temperaturas) y su entorno no alcanzarán temperaturas que puedan representar un peligro en condiciones normales de uso.

20.6. Accessible parts of devices (excluding the parts or areas intended to supply heat or reach given temperatures) and their surroundings shall not attain potentially dangerous temperatures under normal conditions of use.

	
	
	

	21. Protección contra los riesgos que puedan entrañar para el paciente o usuario los productos que suministran energía o sustancias 

21.1. Los productos destinados a proporcionar energía o sustancias al paciente se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que la cantidad que va a ser suministrada pueda regularse y mantenerse con suficiente precisión para garantizar la seguridad del paciente y del usuario.

21. Protection against the risks posed to the patient or user by devices supplying energy or substances 

21.1. Devices for supplying the patient with energy or substances shall be designed and constructed in such a way that the amount to be delivered can be set and maintained accurately enough to ensure the safety of the patient and of the user.
	
	
	

	21.2. Los productos estarán provistos de medios que permitan impedir o señalar cualquier inadecuación de la cantidad de energía suministrada o de las sustancias suministradas que pudiera plantear un peligro. Estarán dotados de medios adecuados para impedir, en la medida de lo posible, la liberación accidental de niveles peligrosos de energía o sustancias procedentes de una fuente de energía o de sustancias.

21.2. Devices shall be fitted with the means of preventing and/or indicating any inadequacies in the amount of energy delivered or substances delivered which could pose a danger. Devices shall incorporate suitable means to prevent, as far as possible, the accidental release of dangerous levels of energy or substances from an energy and/or substance source.
	
	
	

	21.3. La función de los mandos e indicadores estará claramente indicada en los productos. En caso de que un producto vaya acompañado de instrucciones necesarias para su utilización o indique parámetros de mando o regulación mediante un sistema visual, dicha información será comprensible para el usuario y, si procede, para el paciente.

21.3. The function of the controls and indicators shall be clearly specified on the devices. Where a device bears instructions required for its operation or indicates operating or adjustment parameters by means of a visual system, such information shall be understandable to the user and, as appropriate, the patient.
	
	
	

	22. Protección contra los riesgos que plantean los productos sanitarios destinados por el fabricante a ser utilizados por profanos. 

22.1. Los productos destinados a ser utilizados por profanos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que funcionen adecuadamente para la finalidad prevista, teniendo en cuenta las competencias y los medios de que disponen estas personas y la influencia que pueden tener las variaciones razonablemente previsibles de su técnica y su entorno. La información y las instrucciones proporcionadas por el fabricante serán de fácil comprensión y aplicación por los profanos.

22. Protection against the risks posed by medical devices intended by the manufacturer for use by lay persons 

22.1. Devices for use by lay persons shall be designed and manufactured in such a way that they perform appropriately for their intended purpose taking into account the skills and the means available to lay persons and the influence resulting from variation that can be reasonably anticipated in the lay person's technique and environment. The information and instructions provided by the manufacturer shall be easy for the lay person to understand and apply.
	
	
	

	22.2. Los productos destinados a ser utilizados por profanos se diseñarán y fabricarán de modo que:

 — se garantice que el producto pueda ser utilizado de forma segura y fiable por el usuario previsto en todas las fases del procedimiento, en caso necesario previa formación y/o información,

 — se reduzcan en la medida en que sea posible y apropiado los riesgos de cortes o incisiones fortuitos, como las heridas causadas por objetos punzantes, y

 — se reduzca todo lo posible el riesgo de error por parte del usuario previsto en la manipulación del producto y, si procede, en la interpretación de los resultados.

22.2. Devices for use by lay persons shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to:

 — ensure that the device can be used safely and accurately by the intended user at all stages of the procedure, if necessary after appropriate training and/or information,

 — reduce, as far as possible and appropriate, the risk from unintended cuts and pricks such as needle stick injuries, and

— reduce as far as possible the risk of error by the intended user in the handling of the device and, if applicable, in the interpretation of the results.
	
	
	

	22.3. Los productos destinados a ser utilizados por profanos incluirán, cuando proceda, un procedimiento mediante el cual el usuario profano:

— pueda verificar que, en el momento de su utilización, el producto funcionará de acuerdo con lo previsto por el fabricante, y

— en su caso, reciba una advertencia de que el producto no ha dado un resultado válido.

22.3. Devices for use by lay persons shall, where appropriate, include a procedure by which the lay person:

— can verify that, at the time of use, the device will perform as intended by the manufacturer, and 

— if applicable, is warned if the device has failed to provide a valid result.
	
	
	

	III. Requisitos relativos a la información proporcionada con el producto III. Requirements regarding the information supplied with the device 



	23. Etiqueta e instrucciones de uso 

23.1. Requisitos generales en relación con la información facilitada por el fabricante Todos los productos irán acompañados de la información necesaria para identificar al producto y a su fabricante, y de información pertinente sobre la seguridad y el funcionamiento para el usuario o cualquier a otra persona, según proceda. Esta información podrá figurar en el propio producto, en el embalaje o en las instrucciones de uso y, si el fabricante tiene un sitio web, estará disponible en el sitio web y se mantendrá actualizada, teniendo en cuenta lo siguiente:

a) El medio, el formato, el contenido, la legibilidad y la ubicación de la etiqueta y las instrucciones de uso deberán ser apropiados para el producto concreto, su finalidad prevista y los conocimientos técnicos, la experiencia y la educación o la formación de los usuarios previstos. En particular, las instrucciones de uso estarán redactadas en términos fácilmente comprensibles para el usuario previsto y, en su caso, se completarán con dibujos y diagramas.

23. Label and instructions for use 

23.1. General requirements regarding the information supplied by the manufacturer Each device shall be accompanied by the information needed to identify the device and its manufacturer, and by any safety and performance information relevant to the user, or any other person, as appropriate. Such information may appear on the device itself, on the packaging or in the instructions for use, and shall, if the manufacturer has a website, be made available and kept up to date on the website, taking into account the following:

a) The medium, format, content, legibility, and location of the label and instructions for use shall be appropriate to the particular device, its intended purpose and the technical knowledge, experience, education or training of the intended user(s). In particular, instructions for use shall be written in terms readily understood by the intended user and, where appropriate, supplemented with drawings and diagrams.
	
	
	

	b) La información que debe figurar en la etiqueta se proporcionará en el propio producto. Si esto no es factible o apropiado, parte o la totalidad de la información podrá figurar en cada embalaje unitario, o en el embalaje de varios productos.
b) The information required on the label shall be provided on the device itself. If this is not practicable or appropriate, some or all of the information may appear on the packaging for each unit, and/or on the packaging of multiple devices.
	
	
	

	c) Las etiquetas se facilitarán en un formato legible para las personas y podrán completarse con información de lectura óptica, como la identificación por radiofrecuencia (RFID) o los códigos de barras.

c) Labels shall be provided in a human-readable format and may be supplemented by machine-readable information, such as radio-frequency identification (‘RFID’) or bar codes.
	
	
	

	d) Junto con los productos se facilitarán instrucciones de uso. No obstante lo anterior, los productos de la clase I y de la clase IIa no requerirán instrucciones de uso en caso de que dichos productos puedan ser utilizados de forma segura sin ningún tipo de instrucciones y a menos que no se disponga otra cosa en otra parte de esta sección.

d) Instructions for use shall be provided together with devices. By way of exception, instructions for use shall not be required for class I and class IIa devices if such devices can be used safely without any such instructions and unless otherwise provided for elsewhere in this Section.
	
	
	

	e) Cuando se suministren a un solo usuario o en un solo lugar varios productos, podrá proporcionarse un ejemplar único de las instrucciones de uso, con el acuerdo del comprador que, en cualquier caso, podrá solicitar que se le faciliten más ejemplares de forma gratuita.

e) Where multiple devices are supplied to a single user and/or location, a single copy of the instructions for use may be provided if so agreed by the purchaser who in any case may request further copies to be provided free of charge.
	
	
	

	f) Las instrucciones de uso podrán proporcionarse al usuario en un formato no impreso (por ejemplo, en formato electrónico), en la medida establecida en el Reglamento (UE) n.o 207/2012 o en cualquier otra norma de aplicación posterior adoptada en virtud del presente Reglamento.

f) Instructions for use may be provided to the user in non-paper format (e.g. electronic) to the extent, and only under the conditions, set out in Regulation (EU) No 207/2012 or in any subsequent implementing rules adopted pursuant to this Regulation.
	
	
	

	g) En la información facilitada por el fabricante se incluirán los riesgos residuales que sea necesario comunicar al usuario u otras personas como limitaciones, contraindicaciones, precauciones o advertencias.

g) Residual risks which are required to be communicated to the user and/or other person shall be included as limitations, contra-indications, precautions or warnings in the information supplied by the manufacturer.
	
	
	

	h) Cuando proceda, la información facilitada por el fabricante se expresará en forma de símbolos internacionalmente reconocidos. Los símbolos o colores de identificación que se utilicen se ajustarán a normas armonizadas o a las CS. En los ámbitos para los que no existan normas armonizadas ni CS, los símbolos y colores se describirán en la documentación que acompañe al producto.

h) Where appropriate, the information supplied by the manufacturer shall take the form of internationally recognised symbols. Any symbol or identification colour used shall conform to the harmonised standards or CS. In areas for which no harmonised standards or CS exist, the symbols and colours shall be described in the documentation supplied with the device.
	
	
	

	23.2. Información que figurará en la etiqueta

 La etiqueta incluirá todos los datos siguientes:

a) la denominación o el nombre comercial del producto;

23.2. Information on the label 

The label shall bear all of the following particulars:

a) the name or trade name of the device;
	
	
	

	b) la información estrictamente necesaria para que el usuario identifique el producto, el contenido del embalaje, y, si no es evidente para el usuario, la finalidad prevista del producto;

b) the details strictly necessary for a user to identify the device, the contents of the packaging and, where it is not obvious for the user, the intended purpose of the device;
	
	
	

	c) el nombre, el nombre comercial registrado o la marca registrada del fabricante y su domicilio social;

c) the name, registered trade name or registered trade mark of the manufacturer and the address of its registered place of business;
	
	
	

	d) si el domicilio social del fabricante se encuentra fuera de la Unión, el nombre del representante autorizado y la dirección del domicilio social del representante autorizado;

d) if the manufacturer has its registered place of business outside the Union, the name of the authorised representative and address of the registered place of business of the authorised representative;
	
	
	

	e) en su caso, una indicación de que el producto contiene o lleva incorporado: 
— una sustancia medicinal, incluidos los derivados de sangre o plasma humanos, o 

— células o tejidos, o sus derivados, de origen humano, o 

— células o tejidos de origen animal, o sus derivados, contemplados en el Reglamento (UE) n.o 722/2012;

e) where applicable, an indication that the device contains or incorporates: 

— a medicinal substance, including a human blood or plasma derivative, or

— tissues or cells, or their derivatives, of human origin, or 

— tissues or cells of animal origin, or their derivatives, as referred to in Regulation (EU) No 722/2012;
	
	
	

	f) cuando proceda, un etiquetado con arreglo a la sección 10.4.5;

f) where applicable, information labelled in accordance with Section 10.4.5.;
	
	
	

	g) el número de lote o el número de serie del producto, precedidos de las palabras «NÚMERO DE LOTE» o «NÚMERO DE SERIE» o un símbolo equivalente, según el caso;

g) the lot number or the serial number of the device preceded by the words LOT NUMBER or SERIAL NUMBER or an equivalent symbol, as appropriate;
	
	
	

	h) el soporte de la identificación única a la que se refiere el artículo 27, apartado 4, y el anexo VII, parte C;

h)  the UDI carrier referred to in Article 27(4) and Part C of Annex VII;
	
	
	

	i) una indicación inequívoca de la fecha límite para la utilización o implantación del producto con seguridad, expresada al menos en términos de año y mes, cuando proceda;

i)  an unambiguous indication of t the time limit for using or implanting the device safely, expressed at least in terms of year and month, where this is relevant;
	
	
	

	j) cuando no figure indicación de la fecha hasta la cual puede utilizarse el producto de manera segura, la fecha de fabricación. Esta fecha de fabricación se podrá incluir como parte del número de lote o número de serie, siempre que la fecha sea claramente identificable;

j) where there is no indication of the date until when it may be used safely, the date of manufacture. This date of manufacture may be included as part of the lot number or serial number, provided the date is clearly identifiable;
	
	
	

	k) una indicación de cualquier condición específica de almacenamiento o manipulación que sea aplicable;

k) an indication of any special storage and/or handling condition that applies;
	
	
	

	l) si el producto se suministra estéril, una indicación de su estado estéril y el método de esterilización;

l) if the device is supplied sterile, an indication of its sterile state and the sterilisation method;
	
	
	

	m) advertencias o precauciones que deban ponerse inmediatamente en conocimiento del usuario del producto o de cualquier otra persona. Esta información podrá reducirse al mínimo, en cuyo caso debe figurar más detalladamente en las instrucciones de uso, teniendo en cuenta los usuarios previstos;

m) warnings or precautions to be taken that need to be brought to the immediate attention of the user of the device, and to any other person. This information may be kept to a minimum in which case more detailed information shall appear in the instructions for use, taking into account the intended users;
	
	
	

	n) si se trata de un producto de un solo uso, la indicación de este hecho. La indicación del fabricante de que el producto es de un solo uso debe ser homogénea en toda la Unión;

n) if the device is intended for single use, an indication of that fact. A manufacturer's indication of single use shall be consistent across the Union;
	
	
	

	o) si se trata de un producto de un solo uso reprocesado, la indicación de este hecho, el número de ciclos de reprocesamiento ya efectuados y cualquier limitación en relación con el número de ciclos de reprocesamiento;

o) if the device is a single-use device that has been reprocessed, an indication of that fact, the number of reprocessing cycles already performed, and any limitation as regards the number of reprocessing cycles;
	
	
	

	p) si trata de un producto a medida, la mención «producto a medida»;

p) if the device is custom-made, the words ‘custom-made device’;
	
	
	

	q) una indicación de que se trata de un producto sanitario, si se trata de un producto destinado únicamente a investigaciones clínicas, la mención «exclusivamente para investigaciones clínicas»;

q) an indication that the device is a medical device. If the device is intended for clinical investigation only, the words ‘exclusively for clinical investigation’;
	
	
	

	r) en el caso de productos destinados a ser introducidos en el cuerpo humano por un orificio del cuerpo, o a ser aplicados en la piel que estén compuestos por sustancias o por combinaciones de sustancias que sean absorbidas por el cuerpo humano o se dispersen localmente en él, la composición cualitativa global del producto y la información cuantitativa relativa al componente o componentes esenciales responsables de lograr el efecto principal previsto;

r) in the case of devices that are composed of substances or of combinations of substances that are intended to be introduced into the human body via a body orifice or applied to the skin and that are absorbed by or locally dispersed in the human body, the overall qualitative composition of the device and quantitative information on the main constituent or constituents responsible for achieving the principal intended action;
	
	
	

	s) para los productos implantables activos, el número de serie y, para los demás productos implantables, el número de serie o el número de lote.

s) for active implantable devices, the serial number, and for other implantable devices, the serial number or the lot number.
	
	
	

	23.3. Información sobre el envase que mantiene la esterilidad de un producto («envase estéril») 

En el envase estéril figurarán los detalles siguientes: 

a) una indicación que permita reconocer el envase estéril como tal;

23.3. Information on the packaging which maintains the sterile condition of a device (‘sterile packaging’) The following particulars shall appear on the sterile packaging: 

a) an indication permitting the sterile packaging to be recognised as such,
	
	
	

	b) una declaración de que el producto está en estado estéril;

b) a declaration that the device is in a sterile condition,
	
	
	

	c) el método de esterilización;

c) the method of sterilisation,
	
	
	

	d) el nombre y la dirección del fabricante,

d) the name and address of the manufacturer,
	
	
	

	e) una descripción del producto;

e) a description of the device,
	
	
	

	f) si se trata de un producto destinado a investigaciones clínicas, la indicación «exclusivamente para investigaciones clínicas»;

f) if the device is intended for clinical investigations, the words ‘exclusively for clinical investigations’,
	
	
	

	g) si se trata de un producto a medida, la mención «producto a medida»;

g) if the device is custom-made, the words ‘custom-made device’,
	
	
	

	h) el mes y el año de fabricación;

h) the month and year of manufacture,
	
	
	

	i) una indicación inequívoca de la fecha límite para la utilización o implantación del producto con seguridad, expresada al menos en términos de año y mes, y

i) an unambiguous indication of the time limit for using or implanting the device safely expressed at least in terms of year and month, and
	
	
	

	j) la instrucción de comprobar en las instrucciones de uso qué debe hacerse cuando el envase estéril esté dañado o se haya abierto involuntariamente antes de su uso.

j) an instruction to check the instructions for use for what to do if the sterile packaging is damaged or unintentionally opened before use.
	
	
	

	23.4. Información de las instrucciones de uso

Las instrucciones de uso incluirán todos los siguientes datos: 

a) los datos a que se refieren las letras a), c), e), f), k), l), n) y r) de la sección 23.2;

23.4. Information in the instructions for use 

The instructions for use shall contain all of the following particulars:

a) the particulars referred to in points (a), (c), (e), (f), (k), (l), (n) and (r) of Section 23.2;
	
	
	

	b) la finalidad prevista del producto, especificando claramente las indicaciones y contraindicaciones, el grupo o grupos de pacientes a los que está destinado el producto y los usuarios previstos, según proceda;

b) the device's intended purpose with a clear specification of indications, contra-indications, the patient target group or groups, and of the intended users, as appropriate;
	
	
	

	c) cuando proceda, la especificación de los beneficios clínicos esperados;

c) where applicable, a specification of the clinical benefits to be expected.
	
	
	

	d) cuando proceda, enlaces al resumen de seguridad y funcionamiento clínico al que se refiere el artículo 32;

d) where applicable, links to the summary of safety and clinical performance referred to in Article 32;
	
	
	

	e) las características de funcionamiento del producto;

e) the performance characteristics of the device;
	
	
	

	f) cuando proceda, las informaciones necesarias que permitan al profesional sanitario comprobar que el producto es adecuado y seleccionar los programas informáticos y los accesorios correspondientes;

f) where applicable, information allowing the healthcare professional to verify if the device is suitable and select the corresponding software and accessories;
	
	
	

	g) los riesgos residuales, contraindicaciones y efectos secundarios indeseables, incluida la información que debe comunicarse al paciente a este respecto;

g) any residual risks, contra-indications and any undesirable side-effects, including information to be conveyed to the patient in this regard;
	
	
	

	h) especificaciones que necesita el usuario para utilizar el producto de forma adecuada, por ejemplo, si el producto cuenta con una función de medición, el grado de exactitud que se le atribuye;

h) specifications the user requires to use the device appropriately, e.g. if the device has a measuring function, the degree of accuracy claimed for it;
	
	
	

	i) datos sobre la preparación o manipulación del producto antes de que esté listo para ser utilizado o durante su uso, tales como esterilización, montaje final, calibración, etc., incluidos los niveles de desinfección necesarios para garantizar la seguridad del paciente y todos los métodos disponibles para lograr dichos niveles de desinfección;

i) details of any preparatory treatment or handling of the device before it is ready for use or during its use, such as sterilisation, final assembly, calibration, etc., including the levels of disinfection required to ensure patient safety and all available methods for achieving those levels of disinfection;
	
	
	

	j) Cualquier requisito en relación con instalaciones, formación o cualificaciones especiales aplicable al usuario del producto u otras personas;

j) any requirements for special facilities, or special training, or particular qualifications of the device user and/or other persons;
	
	
	

	k) datos necesarios para comprobar si el producto está correctamente instalado y listo para funcionar de manera segura y según lo previsto por el fabricante, además de, en su caso: 

— datos sobre la naturaleza y frecuencia del mantenimiento preventivo y periódico, así como de cualquier limpieza o desinfección preparatorias; 

— información sobre componentes consumibles y la manera de sustituirlos; 

— información sobre la calibración necesaria para garantizar que el producto funcione correctamente y de manera segura durante su vida útil prevista, y

— métodos para eliminar los riesgos para las personas que participan en la instalación, calibración o asistencia técnica;

k) the information needed to verify whether the device is properly installed and is ready to perform safely and as intended by the manufacturer, together with, where relevant: 

— details of the nature, and frequency, of preventive and regular maintenance, and of any preparatory cleaning or disinfection, 

— identification of any consumable components and how to replace them, 

— information on any necessary calibration to ensure that the device operates properly and safely during its intended lifetime, and

 — methods for eliminating the risks encountered by persons involved in installing, calibrating or servicing devices;
	
	
	

	l) si el producto se suministra estéril, instrucciones para el caso de que el envase estéril resultase dañado o se abriese accidentalmente antes del uso;

l) if the device is supplied sterile, instructions in the event of the sterile packaging being damaged or unintentionally opened before use;
	
	
	

	m) si el producto se suministra no estéril con la intención de que sea esterilizado antes de su uso, las instrucciones oportunas para la esterilización;

m) if the device is supplied non-sterile with the intention that it is sterilised before use, the appropriate instructions for sterilisation;
	
	
	

	n) si el producto es reutilizable, información sobre los procedimientos apropiados que permitan su reutilización, incluida la limpieza, desinfección, embalaje y, en su caso, el método validado de reesterilización adecuado para el Estado o Estados miembros donde el producto se comercialice. Se facilitará información para saber en qué momento no debe utilizarse más el producto, como signos de degradación o número máximo de reutilizaciones;

n) if the device is reusable, information on the appropriate processes for allowing reuse, including cleaning, disinfection, packaging and, where appropriate, the validated method of re-sterilisation appropriate to the Member State or Member States in which the device has been placed on the market. Information shall be provided to identify when the device should no longer be reused, e.g. signs of material degradation or the maximum number of allowable reuses;
	
	
	

	o) la advertencia, si procede, de que un producto sólo podrá ser utilizado de nuevo en caso de que haya sido acondicionado nuevamente bajo la responsabilidad del fabricante para cumplir los requisitos generales de seguridad y funcionamiento;

o) an indication, if appropriate, that a device can be reused only if it is reconditioned under the responsibility of the manufacturer to comply with the general safety and performance requirements;
	
	
	

	p) si el producto contiene la indicación de que es de un solo uso, información sobre las características conocidas y los factores técnicos conocidos por el fabricante que puedan suponer un riesgo si el producto se utiliza de nuevo. Esta información se basará en una sección específica de la documentación de gestión de riesgos del fabricante en la que se abordarán detalladamente tales características y factores técnicos. Si, con arreglo a la sección 23.1, letra d), no se exigen instrucciones de uso, dicha información se facilitará al usuario previa solicitud;

p) if the device bears an indication that it is for single use, information on known characteristics and technical factors known to the manufacturer that could pose a risk if the device were to be re-used. This information shall be based on a specific section of the manufacturer's risk management documentation, where such characteristics and technical factors shall be addressed in detail. If in accordance with point (d) of Section 23.1. no instructions for use are required, this information shall be made available to the user upon request;
	
	
	

	q) en el caso de productos destinados a su uso junto con otros productos o equipos de uso general: 

— información para identificar tales productos o equipos, a fin de tener una combinación segura, y/o

 — información sobre las restricciones conocidas a las combinaciones de productos y equipos;

q) for devices intended for use together with other devices and/or general purpose equipment: 

— information to identify such devices or equipment, in order to obtain a safe combination, and/or 

— information on any known restrictions to combinations of devices and equipment;
	
	
	

	r) si el producto emite radiaciones con fines médicos: 

— información detallada sobre la naturaleza, el tipo y, cuando proceda, la intensidad y distribución de las radiaciones emitidas; 

— los medios para proteger al paciente, usuario u otra persona frente a radiaciones no intencionadas durante la utilización del producto;

r) if the device emits radiation for medical purposes: 

— detailed information as to the nature, type and where appropriate, the intensity and distribution of the emitted radiation, 

— the means of protecting the patient, user, or other person from unintended radiation during use of the device;
	
	
	

	s) Información que permita al usuario y/o al paciente estar informado sobre las advertencias, precauciones, contraindicaciones, medidas a adoptar y limitaciones de uso del producto. Tal información permitirá al usuario informar, si procede, al paciente sobre las advertencias, precauciones, contraindicaciones, medidas que deban adoptarse y limitaciones de uso del producto. La información incluirá, en su caso:

— advertencias, precauciones o medidas que adoptar en caso de mal funcionamiento del producto o de cambios en su funcionamiento que puedan afectar a la seguridad; 

— advertencias, precauciones o medidas que adoptar frente a la exposición a influencias externas o condiciones ambientales razonablemente previsibles, como campos magnéticos, efectos eléctricos y electromagnéticos externos, descargas electrostáticas, radiaciones asociadas a procedimientos diagnósticos o terapéuticos, presión, humedad o temperatura; 

— advertencias, precauciones o medidas que adoptar en lo que respecta a los riesgos de interferencia debidos a la presencia razonablemente previsible del producto en determinadas investigaciones diagnósticas, evaluaciones o tratamientos terapéuticos u otros procedimientos, tales como interferencias electromagnéticas emitidas por el producto que afecten a otros equipos; 

— si el producto se destina a la administración de medicamentos, células o tejidos de origen humano o animal, o sus derivados, o sustancias biológicas, cualquier limitación o incompatibilidad en la elección de las sustancias que se suministren; 

— advertencias, precauciones o limitaciones relativas a la sustancia medicinal y/o al material biológico incorporados al producto sanitario como parte integrante, y 

— precauciones relacionadas con los materiales incorporados al producto que contengan o se compongan de sustancias CMR o alteradores endocrinos, o que puedan dar lugar a sensibilización o reacciones alérgicas del paciente o usuario;

s)  information that allows the user and/or patient to be informed of any warnings, precautions, contra- indications, measures to be taken and limitations of use regarding the device. That information shall, where relevant, allow the user to brief the patient about any warnings, precautions, contra-indications, measures to be taken and limitations of use regarding the device. The information shall cover, where appropriate: 

— warnings, precautions and/or measures to be taken in the event of malfunction of the device or changes in its performance that may affect safety, 

— warnings, precautions and/or measures to be taken as regards the exposure to reasonably foreseeable external influences or environmental conditions, such as magnetic fields, external electrical and electromagnetic effects, electrostatic discharge, radiation associated with diagnostic or therapeutic procedures, pressure, humidity, or temperature, 

— warnings, precautions and/or measures to be taken as regards the risks of interference posed by the reasonably foreseeable presence of the device during specific diagnostic investigations, evaluations, or therapeutic treatment or other procedures such as electromagnetic interference emitted by the device affecting other equipment, 

— if the device is intended to administer medicinal products, tissues or cells of human or animal origin, or their derivatives, or biological substances, any limitations or incompatibility in the choice of substances to be delivered, 

— warnings, precautions and/or limitations related to the medicinal substance or biological material that is incorporated into the device as an integral part of the device; and 

— precautions related to materials incorporated into the device that contain or consist of CMR substances or endocrine-disrupting substances, or that could result in sensitisation or an allergic reaction by the patient or user;
	
	
	

	t) tratándose de productos que estén compuestos por sustancias o por combinaciones de sustancias destinados a su introducción en el cuerpo humano y que sean absorbidos por el cuerpo humano o se dispersen localmente en él, advertencias y precauciones, en su caso, en relación con el perfil general de interacción del producto y sus productos de metabolismo con otros productos, medicamentos y demás sustancias, así como contraindicaciones, efectos secundarios indeseables y riesgos relacionados con las sobredosis;

t) in the case of devices that are composed of substances or of combinations of substances that are intended to be introduced into the human body and that are absorbed by or locally dispersed in the human body, warnings and precautions, where appropriate, related to the general profile of interaction of the device and its products of metabolism with other devices, medicinal products and other substances as well as contra- indications, undesirable side-effects and risks relating to overdose;
	
	
	

	u) tratándose de productos implantables, la información cualitativa y cuantitativa general sobre los materiales y las sustancias a las que pueden estar expuestos los pacientes;

u) in the case of implantable devices, the overall qualitative and quantitative information on the materials and substances to which patients can be exposed;
	
	
	

	v) advertencias o precauciones que deben tomarse para facilitar la eliminación segura del producto, sus accesorios y los consumibles que hayan sido utilizados con él. Esta información incluirá, en su caso:

— peligro de infección o riesgos microbiológicos, tales como explantes, agujas o equipo quirúrgico contaminado con sustancias de origen humano potencialmente infecciosas, y 

— peligros físicos, tales como objetos cortantes; 

si, con arreglo a la sección 23.1, letra d), no se exigen instrucciones de uso, dicha información se facilitará al usuario previa solicitud.

v) warnings or precautions to be taken in order to facilitate the safe disposal of the device, its accessories and the consumables used with it, if any. This information shall cover, where appropriate: 

— infection or microbial hazards such as explants, needles or surgical equipment contaminated with potentially infectious substances of human origin, and 

— physical hazards such as from sharps.

If in accordance with the point (d) of Section 23.1 no instructions for use are required, this information shall be made available to the user upon request;
	
	
	

	w) en relación con los productos destinados a su uso por profanos, las circunstancias en las que el usuario debe consultar a un profesional de la salud;

w) for devices intended for use by lay persons, the circumstances in which the user should consult a healthcare professional;
	
	
	

	x) en relación con los productos regulados por el presente Reglamento en virtud del artículo 1, apartado 2, información relativa a la ausencia de beneficio clínico y los riesgos relacionados con el uso del producto;

x) for the devices covered by this Regulation pursuant to Article 1(2), information regarding the absence of a clinical benefit and the risks related to use of the device;
	
	
	

	y) fecha de publicación de las instrucciones de uso o, si han sido revisadas, fecha de publicación e identificador de la última revisión;

y) date of issue of the instructions for use or, if they have been revised, date of issue and identifier of the latest revision of the instructions for use;
	
	
	

	z) un aviso destinado al usuario o al paciente de que cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el producto debe comunicarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que estén establecidos el usuario y/o el paciente;

z) a notice to the user and/or patient that any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established
	
	
	

	aa) la información que se facilitará al paciente con un producto implantado de acuerdo con el artículo 18;

aa)   information to be supplied to the patient with an implanted device in accordance with Article 18;
	
	
	

	ab) para los productos que llevan incorporados sistemas electrónicos programables, incluidos los programas informáticos, o programas informáticos que constituyan productos por sí mismos, los requisitos mínimos relativos al soporte físico, características de las redes informáticas y medidas de seguridad informática, incluida la protección contra el acceso no autorizado, necesarios para ejecutar el programa informático de la forma prevista.
ab) for devices that incorporate electronic programmable systems, including software, or software that are devices in themselves, minimum requirements concerning hardware, IT networks characteristics and IT security measures, including protection against unauthorised access, necessary to run the software as intended.
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